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BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER
368 Pleasantview Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

September 3, 2004

Mr. David Chiusano, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation et
Division of Environmental Remediation /;( P REL
Bureau of Construction Services LR
625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7010

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # D004180, Site # 9-15-157
August 2004 O&M Report

Dear Mr. Chiusano:

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide this August
2004 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Report for the Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Site #
9-15-157, located in East Aurora, New York. Copies of weekly inspection reports from
EEEPC’s subcontractor O&M Enterprises, Inc. (OMEI) are provided as Attachment A.
The analytical data packages from EEEPC’s Analytical Services Center (ASC) from
August 3, 2004 are provided as Attachment B. All analytical results for the report were
analyzed at the lowest detection limits in accordance with the method standard. Remedial

treatment system utility costs are provided as Attachment C.

In review of the on-site treatment system operation, EEEPC offers the following
comments and highlights:

Operational Summary

e No treatment system shutdowns occurred between 7/27/04 to 8/23/04.

e The system was operational for 100% of the period between 7/27/04 and
8/23/04. Table 1 is provided to indicate the monthly operational time of the
treatment equipment from the time of system startup.

e During the month of August a new totalizing flow meter was installed on the
effluent discharge due to erratic readings and repair problems with the
existing meter. The effluent totalizer readings from the old and new meters
for the month of August 2004 indicates that approximately 1,289,960 gallons
of groundwater were processed through the treatment system from 7/27/04 to
8/23/04. Table 2 provides a summary of groundwater volume treated during
the August 04 monitoring period. Historical volumes are based on effluent
totalizer readings provided by the contractor's weekly inspection forms.
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Table 1
Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site, Site # 9-15-157
Monthly Operational Uptime of the Treatment Equipment
Month (reporting hours) Operational Up-time
(%)
September 2002 (576)* 100%
October 2002 (744)“ 99.33%
November 2002 (720) “ 93.41%
December 2002 (744) * 80.65%
January 2003 (744) 59.15%
February 2003 (672) ° 63.39%
March 2003 (744) * 82.39%
April 2003 (720) * 100%
May 2003 (744) ° 100%
June 2003 (720) ° 90.0%
July 2003 (744) * 100%
August 2003 (744) * 100%
September 1-4, 2003 (96) * 100%
October 22 -29, 2003 (168)° 100%
October 29 - November 25, 2003 (648)° 99%
November 25 - December 29, 2003 (816)° 100%
December 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 (672) 3 100%
January 26, 2004 — February 24, 2004 (696)° 100%
February 24, 2004 — March 29, 2004 (816)° 99.97%
March 29, 2004 — April 26, 2004 (672)> 99.70%
April 26, 2004 — May 24, 2004 (696)° 73.7%
May 24, 2004 — June 21, 2004 (696)° 99.43%
June 22, 2004 — July 26, 2004 (840)° 100%
July 27, 2004 — August 23, 2004 (672) ° 100%

" Based on total hours for the month in the reporting period.
Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Ltd. from 9/02 - 9/03.
3Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - present.

e Piezometer measurements were collected on 8/3/04 at the time of compliance
sampling. These readings are provided in the weekly inspection reports
provided in Attachment A.

e Filters in the bag filter unit were replaced on 8/3/04, 8/9/04, 8/16/04, and
8/23/04 with 100-micron and 50-micron filters in series. Flow rate
dramatically increased as a result of the weekly filter changeout.

e New effluent flow meter installed on the treated water discharge on 8/16/04.
Equipment and information to be updated in the O&M manuals.

e Alarm received by OMEI and EEEPC for high level alarm in the air stripper
and influent equalization tank on 8/16/04. OMEI responded to the call in 3
hours and inspected the unit and reviewed the system cycle while on site. An
electrical issue was discovered with having a loose contact switch from the
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vibrations from other equipment in the building. Secured contact switch and
system operated without alarms.

Checklists for weekly system inspections from OMEI are provided as
Attachment A for 8/3/04. 8/9/04, 8/16/04, and 8/23/04. Weekly system
checks indicate that all operating equipment appear to be operating within
normal ranges.

A copy of the site utility costs from EEEPC operations starting October 2003
to date has been provided as Attachment C.

Analytical Summary - Groundwater

EEEPC and OMEI personnel sampled influent and effluent groundwater on
Tuesday, August 3, 2004. The groundwater samples were analyzed for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), metals, total suspended solids (TSS),
total dissolved solids (TDS), and hardness. At the request of the Department
the lowest possible method detection limits were used for the analysis.

The results are discussed below. The VOCs detected in the influent
groundwater during the August 3, 2004 sampling event were: 1,1,1-
Trichloroethene (estimated value - 0.454 ug/L), 1,1-Dichloroethane (estimated
value — 0.351 ug/L), 1,1-Dichloroethene (estimated value — 0.363 ug/L),
Chloroform (estimated value — 0.201 ug/L), cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - 7.21
ug/L, Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) — 23.2 ug/L, Tetrachloroethene (PCE) —
2210 ug/L, trans-1,2,-Dichloroethene — 1.07 ug/L, Trichloroethene -
(estimated value — 61.9 ug/L), Vinyl chloride — (estimated value - 0.241 ug/L).
The results of the VOCs contaminants detected in the effluent groundwater
samples at the August 3, 2004 sampling event, also extracted at the lowest
detection level of 1.0 ug/L indicated the contaminants found were Methyl tert-
butyl ether (MIBE) — 3.36 ug/L and Tetrachloroethene at 4.02 pg/L. The
concentration of PCE in the effluent groundwater did not exceed the Daily
Maximum Effluent Discharge Compliance Concentration of 10.0 pg/L listed
on Table 3.

A comparison between the August 3, 2004 analytical values and the Effluent
Limitation Requirements are set forth in Table 3.

Approximately 24.73 pounds of VOCs were removed from the influent
groundwater based on comparison with the effluent discharge of August 3,
2004. The calculated removal volumes are located in Table 4. These values
are calculated based on effluent totalizer readings and assumes that non-detect
values given in the analytical data package = O pg/L and that the monthly
samples are indicative of the influent characteristics and system performance
for the entire month of August 2004.

The treated groundwater effluent results for metals were in compliance with
the Effluent Limitation Requirements for the August 3, 2004 analyses except
for iron. Total iron compliance is 600 ug/L with the results of 3730 ug/L for
the month of August ‘04. Total Suspended Solids (TSS) was in compliance
while Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) remained above the compliance

-concentration of 850 mg/L with an actual concentration of 1200 mg/L during

the month of August 2004. EEEPC continues to believe that the elevated
levels of TDS stem from the high metals concentrations in the groundwater,
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which were not anticipated to be removed by the constructed treatment
system. NYSDEC Region 9 is expecting to perform additional upgradient and
down gradient stream sampling to evaluate TDS impacts on receiving waters
at Tannery Brook stream.

Analytical Summary - Air

¢ EEEPC and OMEI personnel sampled the air stripper exhaust before and after
the granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels on August 3, 2004. Air samples
were collected using pre-evacuated and cleaned SUMMA canisters calibrated
to continuously collect a one-hour sample.

e The only VOCs detected in the influent air samples were: cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene (estimated value — 7.13 ppbv), Tetrachloroethene —1080 ppbv
Trichloroethene — 46.7 ppbv), and Trichlorofluoromethane — (estimated value
1.14 ppbv).

e VOCs detected in the effluent air samples after GAC treatment were: 1,1-
Dichloroethene — (estimated value — 0.560 ppbv), 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene —
(estimated value — 1.18 ppbv), Bromomethane — (estimated value — 0.461
ppbv), Chloromethane — (estimated value — 0.851 ppbv), cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene — 13.8 ppbv, Methylene chloride — (estimated value — 1.80
ppbv), Tetrachloroethene — (estimated value — 2.83 ppbv), trans-1,2-
Dichloroethene — (estimated value — 0.707 ppbv), and Trichlorofluoromethane
— (estimated value — 0.685 ppbv). The results stated above and in Table 5
indicate approximately 98% VOC adsorption in the GAC vessels. Assuming
that the blowers are only operational 50% of the total reporting period time,
this efficiency calculates to approximately 3.08 1bs of VOCs removed during
the August 2004 reporting period. All other VOCs below the detection limit
assumes that non-detect values in the analytical data package equal O ppbv.

If you have any questions regarding the August 2004 O&M report summary submitted,
please call me a 716-684-8060

Very Truly Yours,

Whehuel [ i

Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C.

cc: D. Miller, E&E-Buffalo w/o attachments
G. Jones, Site Representative, E&E - Buffalo - w/ attachments
G. Sutton, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
R. Becken, O&M Enterprises w/attachments
CTEF- 000699.NY06.05
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Table 2
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Monthly Process Water Volumes
Month Actual Period Gallons
September 2002" 9/5/02 - 102/02 | 4,362,477
October 2002" 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 | 4,290,429
November 2002 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 | 3,326,126
December 2002 12/2/02 - 177/03 3,349,029
January 2003’ 1/7/03 - 2/3/03 1,973,144
Eebruary 2003’ 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 | 2,158,771
March 2003 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 3,263,897
April 2003' 477103 - 5/2/03 2,574,928
May 2003' 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1,652,538
June 2003 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 | 2,002,990
July 2003' 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 | 2,543,978
August 2003 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 | 2,042,424
September 2003’ 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 | 370,446
October 2003> 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 | 67,424
November 2003>> | 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 | 224,278
December 2003>° | 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 | 1,496,271
January 2004>° 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 | 688,034
February 2004>° | 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 | 736,288
March 2004> 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 | 2,164,569
April 2004>° 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 | 1,741,730
May 2004>° 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004| 1,408,095
June 2004>* 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004| 972,132
July 2004>* 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004| 1,858,790
August 2004 7/27/04 - 8/23/04 | 1,289,960
TOTAL GALLONS]| 46,558,748

1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 - 9/03
2. System operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - present

3. See report text for discussion of pumping wells in operation during August

2004.




Table 3
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Effluent Discharge Criteria & Analytical Compliance Results

August 3, 2004 l
Daily Effluent Analytica

[Parameter Maximum' Units Values®
[[Flow 216,000 gpd 46,070
H 6.0-9.0 standard units -
1,1 Dichloroethene 10 ug/L ND
1,2 Dichloroethene 10 ug/L ND
[Trichloroethene 10 ug/L ND
[Tetrachloroethene 10 ug/L 4.02
Vinyl Chloride 10 ug/L ND
Benzene 5 u ND
HEthyl Benzene 5 ug/L ND
[Methylene Chloride 10 ug/L ND
{{1,1,1 Trichloroethane 10 ug/L ND
[IToluene 5 ug/L ND
[lo-Xylene 5 ug/L **
[lm, p-Xylene 10 _ug/lL **
fiLron, total 600 ug/L S 3750 ]
[{Aluminum 4,000 ug/L ND
[[Copper 48 ug/L ND
ILead 11 ug/L ND
[Manganese 2,000 ug/L 323
Silver 100 ug/L ND
'Vanadium 28 ug/L ND
Zinc 230 ug/L ND
Total Dissolved Solids 850 mg/L 2000
[Total Suspended Solids 20 mg/L 13
liCyanide, Free 10 ug/L ND It
NOTES:

1. "Daily Maximum" excerpted from Attachment E of Addendum 1 to the
Construction Contract Documents.

2. Values based on effluent compliance sample collected 07/22/04 of the
effluent discharge.

3. Analytical report did not differentiate between o-Xylene and m&p-
Xylene. Total Xylene value is given in each line.

4. pH reading taken on 05/03/04.

5. Analytical report listed trans-1,2-Dichloroethene as well as cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene. Both analytes were listed as non-detect, <1.00 ug/L.

6. ND- Not detected at the reporting limit.

* Average Daily Flow based on the days of operation for August 2004
divided into the starting and ending totalizer reading.

** Total Xylenes were non-detect for August 2004.

Above Daily Maximum Requirement -
Attachment E, Contract Addendum #1




Table 4
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Monthly VOCs Removed From Groundwater

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs | Effluent VOCs | VOCs Removed
, (ug/L) (ug/L) (Ibs.)
September 2002° 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 1297 1 47.2
October 2002° 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 2000 1 71.6
November 2002° 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 1685 0 468
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 177/03 1586 9 4.1
January 2003 1/7/03 - 2/3/03 1803 10 29.5
February 2003° 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 1985 3 35.7
March 2003° 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 1990 5 54.1
April 2003° 417103 - 5/2/03 1656 3 35.5
May 2003° 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1623 7 223
June 2003° 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 5787 6 96.6
July 2003° 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 1356 i 288
August 2003° 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 1263 3 21.5
September 2003° 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 1263 3 3.9
October 2003’ 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 1693.69 1.47 1.0
November 2003’ 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 4.4 4.7
December 2003 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 503.3 10.5 6.2
January 2004’ 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 3667 15.8 21.0
February 2004’ 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 3348.6 26.7 204
March 2004’ 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 1939.3 4.96 34.9
April 200473 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 | . 2255 0.0 32.8
May 20047¢ 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 2641 13.3 30.9
June 20047% 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 1454 1.7 22.5
July 2004™* 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1313 3.6 20.3
~August 20047 7127104 - 8/23/04 2305 7.4 24.7
Total pounds of VOCs removed from inception = 756.8
NOTES:
1. Calculations are based on monthly water samples and assumes samples are representative of the entire
period.

2. Calculations assume that non-detect values = 0 ug/L.

3. Calculations are based on influent totalizer readings.

4. "Influent VOCs" and "Effluent VOCs" values given above is the summation of values for individual
compounds given in monthly analytical reports.

S. No samples were collected in September 2003. August 2003 values are used.

6. Treatment system operated by Tyree Organization, Ltd. from 9/02 to 9/03.

7. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 to present.

8. Based on the August 3, 2004 analytical results.

CONVERSIONS:

1 pound = 453.5924 grams

1 gallon = 3.785 liters

concentration (ug/L)*(1g/106ug)*(1 1b/453.5924 g)*monthly volume (gallons)*(3.785 L/gallon)~Ibs

Pounds of VOCs removed calculated by the following formula:

Influent: 2305 ug/L*(19/10° ug)*(1 Ib/453.5924 g)*1,289,960 gallons*(3.785 L/gallon)~ 24.81lbs
Effluent: 7.4 ug/L*(19/10% ug)*(1 16/453.5924 g)*1,289,960 gallons*(3.785 L/gallon)~ 0.08lbs
Net Cleanup: August '04 24.73 Ibs

where, 2305 ug/L is the summation of VOC's detected om the influent groundwater and 1,289,960
gallons is the monthly process water volume.



Table 5 -y
- Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Comparison of VOC Destruction by GAC
3 3
-3 -3 >
- & & 2
) 2 2l 3
2 £ E &
5 c c T
3 Intake % Exhaust % 2
2 Concentration| @ | Concentration | © ‘s'en Total Total Total Total Total Total
Compound = (Pre-GAC)' a (Post-GAC)? 3 = Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed | Destroyed
{g/mol) | __(ppbv) {ppbv) (%) (ppbv) (ppmv) | (ug/m’) (ug) (mg) (ibs)
1,1-Dichioroethane 98.97 ND 25 0.544 5 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichloroethane 98.96 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichloropropane 112.99 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 147.00 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 147.01 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 g 0.00 0.00
Benzene 78.11 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Banzyl chioride 126.59 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Bromomethane 94.95 ND 25 0.404 5 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Carbon tetrachloride 153.82 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Chlorobenzene 112.56 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 96.94 7.13 25 13.6 5 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 110.97 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Dichlorodifluoromethane 120.91 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Hexachlorobutadiene 260.7 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Tatrachloroathene” 2otz c 1 18888 1el 108 %1108 2 115 199.74% 1R 107220 P 107717 | 9742407 1173506408 1135105478 f
Toluene 92.13 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Trichloroe! e e KBS BT R SES00% ] Al : 025504 - 1:46443823 | w64 B R
Vinyl Chloride 62.5 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 o] 0.00 0.00
Methylene Chioride 84.93 ND 25 1.74 5 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Chloromethane 50.49 ND 25 0.787 5 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Chloroethane 65.51 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dibromoethane 187.88 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 o] 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 147.01 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 [0} 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane 170.92 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Styrene 104.15 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroethane 187.38 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane 167.85 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0.00
Trichioroflsoromettiane 2 118738 o wngitd mn 06 4. .67 8 L1 LB Y 464436231 114844382 2 . (B4
1,1-Dichloroethyiene 96.94 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
Chioroform 119.38 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 [o] 0.00 0.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 133.41 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 133.41 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 4] 0 0.00 0.00
m,p-Xylene 106.16 ND 25 ND 10 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
o-Xylene 106.16 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
Xylene (total) 318.50 ND 75 ND 15 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 120.19 ND 25 1.18 5 0% 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 181.46 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 [4] [o] 0.00 0.00
Ethylbenzene 106.17 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 120.19 ND 25 NO 5 NA 0.0 0 (4] 0.00 0.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 96.94 ND 25 0.684 5 0% 0.0 )] 0 0.00 0.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 110.97 ND 25 ND 5 NA 0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00
TOTAL = 3.08
Flowrate = 318.959364 scfm = 9032929184  m¥min= 541.975751 m*Mhour
Monthly hours of operation = 336 hours (arbitrary value used for comparison purposes)
Pressure = 1atm= 101300 Pa= 1013 millibars
Assumed stack temp = 68 F= 20 C= 293K
Gas Constant, R = 0.08314 mb*m*/K*mol
Notes Conversions
1. *J* values are included in above c@cglaﬁpns. 1 cubic foot = 0.02832 cubic meters
2. “J" values are an a value ir g that the was by 1= 1,000,000 ug

the laboratory below the practical quantitation limit, but above the method detection limit. The detection limit on the influent was typically 25 ppbv

and the effluent was 5 ppbv.

3. Less than values (<) list the practical quantitation limit and indicate that the compound was not detected.
4. Above calculations assume that non-detect values (<) = 0 ug/m3

5. Alt other compounds were non-detact.

6. 500 SCFM is the assumed average influent fiowrate, based on weekly manometer readings

7. NA = Not Applicable

8. Revised calculation based on the following equation:
9. Assuming that blowers are only operating 50% of the total monthly reporting period time.
10. System efficiency calculations conservatively assumes higher pre-GAC detection limits did not detect lower contaminant concentrations on post -
GAC results. Assume post contaminant results the same for alt comaminant below past-GAC detaction limits. Effiecency Is then calculated on the

summation of the assumed pre-GAC rasults subtracting the post-GAC results then dividing by the pre~GAC total.

ug _pM
RT

==
m

Where,

T is temperature in degrees Kelvin

p is pressure in miflibars
R is the gas constant
M is the molecular weight

concentration in ppm

1 b = 453.5924 grams

degrees C = (degrees F - 32)/1.8
degrees K = degrees C +273.16
1 atm = 101,300 Pascals
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Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System inspection Form
Date/Time 8/23/04 9:35
Inspection personnel RC Becken

Other personnel on site

Woeather Conditions sunny 72 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panei
RW-1 (ON) OFF 15
PW-2 (ON) OFF
PW-3 (ON) OFF
PW-4 (ON) OFF
PW-5 (ON) OFF
PW-6 (ON) OFF
PW-7 (ON) OFF
PW-8 (ON) OFF

Equalization tank

SISO MWD

Infiuent Flow Rate 26.55 gpm ?21"} o

influent Totalizer Reading 2570140 (J. OO

Sequestering agent drum leve! 2"

Amount of sequestering agent remaining

Sequestering agent feed rate C gpm

Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 0 psi
Bag filter top pressure 26 \ 13 psi

Bag filter bottom pressure 6\0. psi

Mr.C inspaction

SRR



o Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

influent feed pump in use #1)

influent Pump Pressure

#2

8 psi

Air stripper blower in use #1

Air stripper differential pressure

(#2)

0.8 inches H,O

Air stripper vacuum

25 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Effluent feed pump pressure 8 psi
Effluent flow rate gpm

Effiuent Totalizer reading 253935 gallons
Are building heaters in use? YES {(NO)

Ambient air temperature 70 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES {NO)

Water level in sump 0

is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES (NO)
Sample ID

Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC infiuent

GAC effiuent

is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells?

Were manholes inspected?
Were electrical boxes inspected?

Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes?
(if yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any comrective measures on the following page.)

Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
NA NA
NA NA
YES (NO)
YES NO
YES (NO)
(YES) NO

Mr.C inspection
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Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters, afterwhich infiuent flow increasied tc 112 _gpm.

Wired the digital remote readout for the new effiuent flow meter.

Mr.C inspection



hdf Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #8-15-157
System inspection Form
Date/Time 8/16/04  10:15
Inspection personnel RC Becken Chad Becken
Other personnel on site
Weather Conditions Sunny 77 degrees

Are ail well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water leve! readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 17 ft

PW-2 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 4 fi

PW-6 (ON) OFF 3 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 7 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 18.04 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 8818069 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level 2" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~85 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 0 psi
Bag filter top pressure ‘ 40 / 13 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure Jun-00 psi

Mr.C inspection



influent feed pump in use

Influent Pump Pressure

Air stripper blower in use

Air stripper differential pressure

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site ~

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157

System inspection Form
#1) #2
9 psi
#1 #2)

0.8 inches H,0

Air stripper vacuum 25 inches H,0
Effluent feed pump in use #1 #2)
Effluent feed pump pressure 10 psi
Effiuent flow rate ~90 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading 0 galions
Are building heaters in use? YES  (NO)
Ambient air temperature 75 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)
Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water level in sump 0
is treatment buiiding clean and organized? (YES) NO
Samples coliected? YES (NO)
Sample iD Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent
Air stripper efftuent
GAC influent NA NA
GAC effluent NA NA
is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO
Were eiectrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or eiectrical boxes? (YES) NO

(it yos, provide manhole/electric box 1D and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



- -
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-167
System inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increasied to 109

Soaked up condensated under filter units.

Installed new effiuent flow meter, will install remote digitall pad next week assuming
manufacturer sends me wiring instructions.

At appr 1430 | received an alarm ( channel 3) high level in the stripper units,

drove to site and found that the water level had been high in the stripper unit and the
influent tank but it was then operating as designed. Watched the system go through
three cycles and the left the site. It seems like every time the system is turned off

for maintenance several hours after restarting | receive an alarm for something or
other.

= N
SignaturéS— At \ A -

>

Mr.C inspection



-~ Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site et
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form
Date/Time 8/9/04 9:00
Inspection personnel RC Becken RC Becken Jr.

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions sunny 70 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel
Rw-1 (ON) OFF 17
PW-2 (ON) OFF
PW-3 (ON) OFF
PW-4 (ON) OFF
PW-5 (ON) OFF
PW-6 (ON) OFF
PW-7 (ON) OFF
PW-8 (ON) OFF
Equalization tank

SN |dln|jo o
= = R = - = =

influent Fiow Rate 19.37 gpm

Influent Totalizer Reading 9484558 gallons

Sequestering agent drum level 2" ft-in

Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~85 gallons

Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm

Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 0 psi

Bag filter top pressure 40 // 10 psi

Bag filter bottom pressure 2/ 0 psi

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site -

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

influent Pump Pressure 8 psi

Air stripper blower in use #1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 0.1 inches H,0

Air stripper vacuum 25 inches H,0O

Effluent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Effluent feed pump pressure 7 psi

Effluent flow rate broke down gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading gallons

Are building heaters in use?  YES (NO)

Ambient air temperature 77 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 0

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES {NO)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any comective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site -~

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increasied to 103

Cleaned up condensation under filter housings.

(N L [ (~

Signature\ it Y \\<PJX9—F

Mr.C inspection



- Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site ™
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 8/3/04 8:30
Inspection personnel Richard Becken Jr.
Other personnel on site Jim Mayes
Weather Conditions Thunder storms

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on contro! panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 15 ft

PW-2 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 6 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 5 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 55.75 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 9191559 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level 2" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~85 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 0 psi
Bag filter top pressure 40 // 15 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 3 // 0 psi

Mr.C inspection



bl Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site ™
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use #1

Influent Pump Pressure

#2)

9 psi

Air stripper blower in use (#1)

Air stripper differential pressure

#2

0.1 inches H,0

Air stripper vacuum

25 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump in use #1)

Effluent feed pump pressure

#2

8 psi

Effluent flow rate

0 gpm flow meter down

Effluent Totalizer reading

101594 gallons

Are building heaters in use? YES

Ambient air temperature

(NO)

75 degrees F

Are any leaks present? YES
Is sump pump in use? YES

Water level in sump

(NO)

(NO)

Is treatment building clean and organized?

Samples collected? (YES) NO

(YES) NO

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.

Air stripper influent NA NA NA
Air stripper effluent NA NA NA
GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of welis? YES (NO)

Were manhoies inspected? (YES) NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)

Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site et

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increasted to101

< 2N ¢

Signatur

Mr.C inspection



o Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157

Piezometer Water Level Log

-’

Date 8/3/04 Measurements taken by RC Becken Jr.
PW-5 22.73 ft Comments
PZ-5A 10.78 ft Comments
Pz-5B 10.41 ft Comments
PZ-5C 10.52 ft Comments
PZ-5D 10.61 ft Comments
PW-6 18.35 ft Comments
PZ-6A 11.34 ft Comments
PZ-€B 11.15 ft Comments
PZ-€C 11.43 ft Comments
Pz-€D 11,1 ft Comments
PW-7 17.84 ft Comments
PZ-7A ft Comments MPI6S 11.21
PzZ-7B 11.72 ft Comments
Pz-7C 11.43 ft Comments
PZ-7D 11.31 ft Comments
PW-8 20.9 ft Comments
PZ-8A 7.41 ft Comments
PzZ-8B 7.93 ft Comments
PZ-8C 7.51 ft Comments
PZ-8D 7.85 ft Comments

PW-5 pump on during measurements?
PW-6 pump on during measurements?
PW-7 pump on during measurements?
PW-8 pump on during measurements?

(YES)
(YES)
(YES)
(YES)

Page 2 of 2

NO
NO
NO
NO




Suer Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site "y
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log
Date 8/3/04 Measurements taken by RC Becken Jr.
RwW-1 21.98 ft Comments
PZ-1A 10.85 ft Comments
PZ-1B 10.51 ft Comments
PZ-1C 11.72 ft Comments
PZ-1D 11.81 ft Comments
PW-2 23.41 ft Comments
PZ-2A 10.45 ft Comments
PZ-2B 10.8 ft Comments
PZ-2C 10.3 ft Comments
Pz-2D 10.89 ft Comments
PW-3 24.31 ft Comments
PZ-3A 10.9 ft Comments
PZ-3B 10.98 ft Comments
PZ-3C _11.473 ft Comments
PZ-3D 11.01 ft Comments
PW-4 221 ft Comments
PZ-4A 11.42 ft Comments
PZ-4B 10.78 ft Comments
PZ-4C 11.12 ft Comments
PZ-4D 11.05 ft Comments

RW-1 pump on during measurements?
PW-2 pump on during measurements?
PW-3 pump on during measurements?
PW-4 pump on during measurements?

(YES)
(YES)
(YES)
(YES)

Page 10f2

NO
NO
NO
NO




Attachment B
EEEPC ASC Analytical Data Package #0408024
August 2004

e August 3, 2004 — Monthly Compliance Results
for Air & Groundwater
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’ ] F{H analytical services center
i

International Specialists in Environmenta! Analysis

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York 14086
W gy eaemvionmen . Tl 716/685-8080, 800/327-6534 « Fax: 716/685-0852 « Email: asc@ene.com

August 24, 2004

Mr. Mike Steffan
E and E Buffalo Office

368 Pleasant View Dr.
Lancaster, NY 14086

RE: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners
CostPoint ID:  000699.NY06.05..

Work Order No.: 0408024

Dear Mr. Mike Steffan,

Analytical Services Center received 4 samples on Tuesday, August 03, 2004 for the analyses
presented in the following report.

E & E will retain the samples addressed in this report for 30 days, unless otherwise instructed by
the client. If additional storage is requested, the storage fee is $1.00 per sample container per
month, to accrue until the client authorizes sample destruction.

This report is not to be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Sincerely,

foten Pt

Barbara Krajewski
Project Manager

CC:
Enclosures as note

s on pageﬁ

« This report end



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

w’ “:{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
| .

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecology andenvironment,inc.  Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client: E AND E BUFFALO
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0408024
GCMS VOLATILES

A DB 624 column and a trap packed with OV-1, Tenax, silica gel and activated charcoal was used for the
volatile analysis.

Sample analysis

Volatile samples were determined to be at a pH of 7.

Samples were analyzed within hold time.

Sample AS influent was reanalyzed at a dilution due to the levels of target compounds present. Results reported
are from the analysis within the instrument's calibrated range.

The tetrachloroethene peak in the initial analysis of sample AS Influent was manually integrated due to detector

saturation.

wg Calibration and Tunes
Initial and continuing calibrations are acceptable.

QC

Surrogate recoveries are within acceptable limits.

Method blank analyses are acceptable.

Laboratory control sample/duplicate (LCS/LCSD) recoveries and RPD values are acceptable.

Internal standard area responses are acceptable.

VOLATILES - AIR
A DB 624 column and a trap packed with OV-1, Tenax, silica gel and activated charcoal was used for the

volatile analysis.

Sample analysis

Samples were analyzed within hold time.

Sample GAC Influent was analyzed at multiple dilutions due to the levels amounts of target compounds present.
Results reported are from the analysis within the instrument's calibrated range.

Calibration and Tunes
Initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.
No manual peak integration was required.

QC

urrogate recoveries are within acceptable limits except for high recovery for 1,2-dichloroethane-d4 in sample
GAC Effluent. The sample was reanalyzed with similar results. Results of both analyses are included in this

report.
Method blank analyses are acceptable.

LIMS Version #: 040820_1400 Tuesday, Augist 2=, 2004 3:05: 01 M



- Client: E AND E BUFFALO

Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 0408024

Internal standard area responses are acceptable.

METALS
Sample Analysis
The samples were digested and analyzed within hold time.

Calibrations
Calibration of the ICP utilizes a zero and one non-zero standard to determine the linear equation for

quantitation. A low concentration standard (PQL) is analyzed at the reporting level.
The initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.

QC

The calibration and preparation blank analyses are acceptable.

The matrix spike/spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries are within the control limits except for Calcium,
Magnesium and Sodium. Calcium and Sodium are present in the sample at a level greater than ten times the
spike amount added.

The RPD values are within the control limits except for Calcium and Sodium.

The laboratory control sample (I.CS) recoveries are within the control limits.

MERCURY

Sample Analysis
The samples were digested and analyzed within hold time.

Calibrations
The initial and continuing calibrations were acceptable.

QC

The calibration and preparation blank analyses are acceptable.

The matrix spike/spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recoveries and RPD value are within the control limits.
The laboratory control sample (I.CS) recovery is within the control limits.

GENERAL ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY

Sample Analysis
Samples were analyzed within hold time.

Calibrations
Initia] and continuing calibration standards were acceptable.

QC
Calibration and method blank analyses are acceptable.
Matrix duplicates, matrix spikes, and matrix spike duplicates (MD, MS, MSD) are acceptable.
' Laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries are acceptable except the low level LCS for cyanide is low at 88%.

The acceptable range is 90-110%.

LIMS Version #: 040820_1400 Tuesduy, Augusl 23, 2004 3055 PM
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_’ 1HH ~  Cooler Receipt F;rm

No. of Paékag_es: ) : 2 Date Rer:eived: &.. J—c u/
Package Receipt No.: /' L/ / q / Project or Site Name:
Client: : E+E l’% U"'I-o / ¢

‘A. Peliminary Examination and Receipt Phase

1. Did ooolers come with airbill or packing slip?
Circle carrier here and print airbill number below: Fed Ex  Airborne Client Cther
Shipped as high hazard or dangerous goods?

EvE

2. Did coolér(s) have custody seals?

13. Were custody seals unbroken and-intact on receipt?

Were custody seais dated and signed?

How was package secured? EXNot secured O Fiberglass Tape o

B. ‘Uripacking Phase

16. Date @b«s) opened: 53V +| Cooler(s) opened by: /&'u// // /A——Q

(Signature)

7._" Was a temperature blank vial included inside cooter(s)7

IQS} | No | NA

Piease Record Temperature Vial or Cooler Temperature for Each Cooler, Range (2° - 6°C)*

20. Were dll volatile samples r_eceived without headspace?

NA

. 2.5
[ memonto: g ommnreon g o | et s o st g, peerea
8. Were the C-O-C forms received? @ - No | NA
C-0-C forms numbers if present:
9. Was enough packing rﬁ.aterial used in cooler(s)? es )| No | NA
- Type of material: Vermiculite Bubble Wrap , Feo o .
| 10. 1 ooolmg was required, what was the means (type ice) of ooolung wsed: Q Dry Blue  Other NA
4 11. Were all containers sealed in separate plastic bags? - Yes o )] NA
{12, Bid all containers arrive unbroken and in good condition? es )| No | NA
" | 13. Interim storage area-if not logged:
in: Date . Time Signature
Out: Date . Time i Signiature
1 C. Login Phase , _ . :
{ Samples Logged in By Signature: 4/_ Z éf :é Qo - lDate: - ,G'Z-O‘/
14. Were all container fabels oomplete (e.g. date, time preserved)? es )| No J NA~
15. Were all C-0-C forms filled out preperty in black ink and signed? . No | NA
|16 Did the €-0-C form agree with containers received? @ No | NA
17. Were the correct containers used for the tests requested? @ | No | NA
18. Were the comect preservatives fisted on the sample Iabels?' @ “No |'NA
‘ 19. Was a suffident sample volume sent for the tests requested? @ | No | NA-
kY No
B s

*Prepare a PM Natification form (F-051).

L:\Forms & Lists\Final\F-024.ene\Rev.2\Approval Date: 3/31/04\Last Update:




- ‘ kl{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
i Lancaster, New York 14086 NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecohgy andenvivanent 6. Phone:  (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Work Order Sample Summary
Lab Order: 0408024

Date Received: 8/3/2004

Lab Sample ID  Client Sample ID Alt. Client Id Collection Date
0408024-01A AS Influent 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM
0408024-01B AS Influent 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM
0408024-01C AS Influent 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM
0408024-01D AS Influent 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM
0408024-02A AS Effluent 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM
0408024-02B AS Effluent 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM
0408024-02C AS Effluent 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM
0408024-02D AS Effluent 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM
0408024-03A GAC Influent 8/3/2004 9:20:00 AM
0408024-04A GAC Effluent 8/3/2004 9:21:00 AM

-

-

Ecology & Environment Inc. LIMS Version 040820_1400
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- 1 Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
A ,

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAPID#: 10486
ecology and emvironment. iic. | ancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client:
Project: Method References
Work Order:
GCMS Volatiles
VOCs in Air by GCMS Method TO-14A Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic

Compounds in Ambient Air, Second Edition. 1997. EPA-625/R-96-
010B. Compendium Methods TO-14A, 15,16,17. NCEPI or
AMTIC)

VOCs, Low Level by GCMS Method 8260B Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. 3rd ed. 1986. Volumes.1A, 1B, 1C & Volume 2. (Includes
all Updates). U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid
Waste and Emergency Response.

Mercury
Mercury Analysis in Water by Method 7470A Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
- Methods. 3rd ed. 1986. Volumes.1A, 1B, 1C & Volume 2. (Includes

all Updates). U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid
Waste and Emergency Response.

Metals

Metals, TAL by ICP Method 6010B Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. 3rd ed. 1986. Volumes.1A, 1B, 1C & Volume 2. (Includes
all Updates). U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid
Waste and Emergency Response.

WetChemistry

Cyanide, Total by Method 9012A Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. 3rd ed. 1986. Volumes.1A, 1B, 1C & Volume 2. (Includes
all Updates). U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid
Waste and Emergency Response.

Hardness, Total by Method EPA 130.2 Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes. 1983. EPA-
600/4-79-020. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Environmental Monitoring and Support Laboratory.

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) by method 160.1 : Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes. 1983. EPA-

600/4-79-020. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Environmental Monitoring and Support Laboratory.

Page 1 of 2



Client:
Project:
Work Order:

Method References

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) by method 160.2

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes. 1983. EPA-
600/4-79-020. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Environmental Monitoring and Support Laboratory.

Page 2 of 2
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1ok

. adnionol
ecofogy and environmeat, inc.

4493 Walden Avenue

Analytical S, vices Center

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

Lancaster, New York 14086

~eaboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#:

10486

Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0408024
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0408024-01A

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Influent
Alt. Client ID:

Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Maoist:
Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SW8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.454 J 1.00 po/l 1 8/5/2004 5:53:00 AM  PERRY_040804F MRD
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1,2-Trichioro-1,2,2- ND 1.00 pg/L
trifluoroethane
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.351 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.363 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 pug/L 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 g/l 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 pug/L 1
-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 pug/L 1
utanone ND 5.00 pg/L 1
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 pg/L 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 ug/L 1
Acetone ND 5.00 pug/L 1
Benzene ND 1.00 pug/L 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
‘Bromoform ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Bromomethane ND 2.00 pg/L 1
Carbon disuifide ND 5.00 pg/L 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 pug/L 1
Chiorobenzene ND 1.00 pug/L 1
Chioroethane ND 2.00 pg/L 1
Chioroform 0.201 J 1.00 pg/L 1
Chloromethane ND 2.00 pg/L 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.21 1.00 pg/L 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Cyclohexane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.00 pg/L 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 yg/L 1
Isopropyibenzene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Methy! acetate ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether 23.2 1.00 pg/L 1

Pafinitions:
ecovery vulside QC limits
DF - Dilution Factor
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Peuoleum Puattern is not preseat

B - Analyte found iy Method blunk
DNI - Did not Ignite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike

Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits

12

Printed:

Monday, August 23, 2004 §:04:27 PM



1 Analytical S¢_ices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
I 4493 Walden Avenue

& grision of

ecotgy andenironment.ioc.  Lancaster, New York 14086

«aboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#:

Phone:

10486

(716) 685-8080

vient: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0408024

Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0408024-01A

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Influent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Moist:

Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B

Method: SW8260B

Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Methylcyclohexane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Methylene chloride ND 1.00 -pg/lL 1
Styrene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Tetrachloroethene 2210 100 Hg/L 100 8/5/2004 11:52:00 PM PERRY_040805A
Toluene ND 1.00 ug/L 1 8/5/2004 5:53:00 AM  PERRY_040804F
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.07 1.00 pg/L 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Trichloroethene 61.9 J 100 gL 100 8/5/2004 11:52:00 PM PERRY_040805A
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1 8/5/2004 5:53:00 AM  PERRY_040804F
Vinyl chloride 0.241 J 1.00 pg/L 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 70 - 128 %REC 1 8/5/2004 5:53:00 AM PERRY_040804F MRD
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 80 - 119 %REC 1
Surr:Dibromofluoromethane 91 85 - 110 %REC 1
Surr:Toluene-d8 101 83 - 110 %REC 1

Definitions:

ecovery outside QC limits

- Dilution Factor
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contamipant Level
N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern 1s not present

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNTI - Did not Ignite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits

13

Printed:  Mownday, August 23, 2004 9:G4:27 PM
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, Bl{ H “Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
‘

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAPID#: 10486
s o e/.'vr/on,;r?g;:li“.;% Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Influent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM
Lab ID: 0408024-01A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: WATER % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME . RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

994-05-8 Butane, 2-methoxy-2-methyl- 8.46 1 NJ Mg/l 1 78 8/5/2004 5:53:00 AM PERRY_040804F
Number TICs Found: 1
“itions:
‘ecovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor ) DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Vulue Exceeds Muximan Containinant Level J - Estinated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Culculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petrolewn Patter is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits l 4




International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

1 ‘:{ H Analytical §_vices Center wg.aboratory Results
i

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ccongyans snvicamenn.  Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
%lient: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Effluent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: ~ Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM % Moist:
Lab ID: 0408024-02A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code; 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W
LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SW8260B Prep Method: SW5030B_LL
Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1 8/5/2004 4:50:00 AM  PERRY_040804F MRD
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 1.00 pg/L
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.00 ITe7/R 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 pg/L 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.00 ug/L 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 uglL 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 polL 1
1-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.00 po/lL 1
75 tanone ND 5.00 pg/L 1
2-Hexanone ND 5.00 pg/L 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.00 pg/lL 1
Acetone ND 5.00 pg/L 1
Benzene ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Bromoform ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Bromomethane ND 2.00 ug/L 1
Carbon disulfide ND 5.00 pg/ll 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Chiorobenzene ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
Chloroethane ND 2.00 ug/L 1
Chioroform ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Chioromethane ND 2.00 ug/L 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 pg/l 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Cyclohexane ND 1.00 pg/l 1
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.00 pg/L 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Isopropylbenzene - ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Methyl acetate ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.36 1.00 pg/L 1
Definitions:
ceovery vutside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNt - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP lipear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Coutaminant Level J - Estimated value M - Maurix Spike Recovery outside Limits
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated ] ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petrateum Pater is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery imits 15

Printed:  Monday, August 23. 2004 90427 PM
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International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

‘ B\{ H Analytical S\, vices Center waboratory Results
|

4493 Walden Avenue
ecology and environment me.  Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080

& drasixiof

“fent:  E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0408024

Project: = Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Client Sample ID: AS Effluent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 3/3/2004 9:44:00 AM % Moist:

Lab ID: 0408024-02A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W
LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SwW8260B Prep Method: SW50308_LL
Analyte Result Q Limit  Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Methylcyciohexane ND 1.00 Hg/t 1
Methylene chloride ND 1.00 ng/t. 1
Styrene ND 1.00 pg/L 1
Tetrachloroethene 4.02 1.00 pg/L 1
Toluene ND 1.00 ng/L 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 g/l 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 pg/lL 1
Trichloroethene ND 1.00 ng/lL 1
Trichloroftuoromethane ND 1.00 ng/t 1
Vinyl chloride - ND 1.00 ug/lt 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.00 ug/k 1
Surr:1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 70 - 128 %REC 1 8/5/2004 4:50.00 AM PERRY_040804F MRD
Surr.4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 80 - 119 %REC 1
Surr:Dibromofiucromethane 94 85 - 110 %REC 1
wgo UM Toluene-dé 95 83 - 110 %REC 1
Dofipitions:
Vu)vcry outside QC funits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Ditutiom Facior DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation lunit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maxiimum Contaminant Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Lunit
NP - Petroleum Puttemn is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 1 6

Printed:  Monday, August 25, 2004 00427 PM
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' ‘ B{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
A

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

4493 Walden Avenue
mfandenvfmnﬁ;m? Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Effluent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt, Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM
Lab ID: 0408024-02A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: WATER % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q VUnits DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B
1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_W

'NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

- itions:
* . Recovery outside QC mits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxurix or extended target compounds
DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or [CP linear range).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits 1 7

OF - Dilution Fuctor

H - Value Exceeds Muximum Contaminunt Level I - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated
P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Singie Colupm Analysis

NP - Petroleumn Pattem is not present




ASl

| aondsonol
Arnfogy and envirgnmen!, mnc.,

Analytical S vices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Walden Avenue
Lancaster, New York 14086

w=aboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#:

10486

Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client:
Lab Order: 0408024
Project:

Lab ID: 0408024-03A

E and E Buffalo Office

Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners

Client Sample ID: GAC Influent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:20:00 AM % Moist:

VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A

Analyte

1,1,1-Trichioroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichioro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Dichioropropane
W 5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Benzyl chioride
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chioroethane
Chioroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
m,p-Xylene
Methylene chloride
o-Xylene
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Air Test Code: 1_TO14_A
Method: EPATO14 Prep Method: NA

Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
ND 25.0 ppbv 5 8/10/2004 5:17:00 AM JAKE_0408098 GP
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5

7.13 J T 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 50.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5
ND 25.0 ppbv 5

1080 125 ppbv 25 8/10/2004 12:37:00 PM JAKE_040810A Dww
ND 25.0 ppbv 5 8/10/2004 5:17:00 AM  JAKE_040809B GP
ND 25.0 ppbv 5

™ Snitions:

v:uuvcry outside QC limits

DF - Dilution Factor

H - Vaiue Exceeds Maxunum Contaminant Levet

N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did oot Ignite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Caiculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside linits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike

Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits

31

Printed:

Monday, August 23, 2004 9:04:28 PM



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

‘ Bﬁ{ H Analytical Svices Center <aboratory Results
|

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
o divigion of
2eolagy and enionmentne. Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
-Elient: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: GAC Influent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:20:00 AM % Moist:
Lab ID: 0408024-03A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Air Test Code: 1_TO14_A
'VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A Method: EPATO14 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25.0 ppbv 5
Trichloroethene 46.7 25.0 ppbv 5
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.14 J 25.0 ppbv 5
Vinyl chloride ND 25.0 ppbv 5
Xylenes, Total ND 75.0 ppbv 5
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 : 80 - 120 %REC 5 8/10/2004 5:17:00 AM JAKE_040809B GP
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 80 - 120 %REC 5
Surr:Toluene-d8 99 80 - 120 %REC 5
-
D-finitions:
Vecovery outside QC lirnits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due 10 maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Iguite E - Result above quantitation mit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Muximum Contaniinant Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Colurnn Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petroleun Pattern s not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 3 2

LAAES Version £ LARID a0 Primted: Mooday, August 23, 2004 90428 P



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

1 B\{ H Analytical Services Center Iaboratory Results

l 4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
7 evomen e, Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone:  (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: GAC Influent
Lab Order: 0408024 ’ Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 0408024-03A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: AIR % Moist:
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A
1_TO14_A
NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
-
™ “uitions:
v:ovcry outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contarmnant Level J - Estimated value M . Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Colurnn Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 3 3

NP - Peuroleuwn Patteni is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits




1 Analytical S¢_/ices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l 4493 Walden Avenue

2 dvisior of

ecofogy and envionment. inc.  Lancaster, New York 14086

<aboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

”ient: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0408024

Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0408024-04A

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Air

Client Sample ID: GAC Effluent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/20Q4 9:21:00 AM % Moist:

Test Code: 1_TO14_A

VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A

Method: EPATO14

Prep Method: NA

1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafiuoroethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Dichloropropane
aw5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene
Benzyl chloride
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chioroethane
Chioroform
Chioromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
. cis-1,3-Dichioropropene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
m,p-Xylene
Methylene chloride
o-Xylene
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Result Q Limit  Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
ND 5.00 ppbv 1 8/10/2004 9:00:00 AM JAKE_040810A DWW
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1

0.560 J 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1.18 J 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
0.461 J 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
0.851 J 5.00 ppbv 1
13.8 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 10.0 ppbv 1
1.80 J 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
2.83 J 5.00 ppbv 1
ND 5.00 ppbv 1
0.707 J 5.00 ppbv 1

Definitions:

*vcmvn-y outside QC limits

DF - Dilution Factor
H - Value Exceeds Maiximum Contaminant Level
N - Single Columni Apalysis

NP - Petrolewn Pattern is not present

B - Analyte found in Method blank

DNI - Did not Ignite
J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits

34
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. adrdsionol
€Ccoingy and envirgrment, inc.

Analytical §yvices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Walden Avenue
Lancaster, New York 14086

< aboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#:
Phone:

10486

(716) 685-8080

Elient:
Lab Order: 0408024
Project:

Lab ID: 0408024-04A

E and E Buffalo Office

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Air

Client Sample ID: GAC Effluent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:21:00 AM % Moist:

Test Code: 1_TO14_A

VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A

Method: EPATO14

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Trichioroethene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.685 J 5.00 ppbv 1
Vinyl chloride ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Xylenes, Total ND 15.0 ppbv 1
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 126 ° 80 - 120 %REC 1 8/10/2004 9:00:00 AM JAKE_040810A DWW
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 80 - 120 %REC 1
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 80 - 120 %REC 1

Definitions:

Recovery outside QC limits
l!F - Didunion Factor
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pantern is not present

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

T - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Maurix Spike Recovery outside limits
ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits

35
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, ‘ E\{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
|

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
aggptsy and cnvitiment me Lancaster, New York 14086 ’ Phone: (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: GAC Effluent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:21:00 AM A
Lab ID: 0408024-04A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: AIR % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A
1_TO14_A
123-73-9 2-Butenal, (E)- 1.43 2 NJ ppbv 1 59 8/10/2004 9:00:00 AM JAKE_040810A
106-97-8 Butane 1.73 2 N ppbv 1 64
104-76-7 1-Hexanot, 2-ethy!- 17.3 3 NJ ppbv 1 83
100-45-8 4-Cyanocyclohexene 17.77 3 NJ ppbv 1 90
108-95-2 Phenol (17.857) 17.86 10 NJ ppbv 1 95
91-20-3 Naphthalene (21.032) 21.03 9 NJ ppbv 197
Number TICs Found: 6
-
tions:
v-R.':s:ovcry outside QC fimits B - Analyte found in Method biank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level J - Estimated vaiue M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 3 6

NP - Petroleum Pauem is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits




Bl

3 drasionof
ecofogy and environment inc

Analytical

S Vices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Walden Avenue
Lancaster, New York 14086

< aboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#:
Phone:

10486

(716) 685-8080

vient:

Lab Order: 0408024

E and E Buffalo Office

Client Sample ID: GAC Effluent
Alt. Client ID:

Project:  Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:21:00 AM % Moist:
Lab ID: 0408024-04A Sample Type: RA Matrix: Air Test Code: 1_TO14_A
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A Method: EPATO14 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed, Run Batch ID Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1 8/10/2004 10:51:00 AM JAKE_040810A DWW
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 5.00 ppbv 1
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.544 J 5.00 ppbv 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.18 J 5.00 ppbv 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2- ND 5.00 ppbv 1
tetrafluoroethane
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
"-Dichloropropane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
‘g 5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Benzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Benzy! chloride ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Bromomethane 0.404 J 5.00 ppbv 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Chlorobenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Chloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Chioroform ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Chioromethane 0.787 J 5.00 ppbv 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13.6 5.00 ppbv 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Ethylbenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Hexachiorobutadiene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
m,p-Xylene ND 10.0 ppbv 1
Methylene chloride 1.74 J 5.00 ppbv 1
o-Xylene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Styrene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Tetrachioroethene 2.86 J 5.00 ppbv 1
Toluene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.684 J 5.00 ppbv 1

Definitions:

tecovery outside QC limits
DF - Ditution Factor
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaiminant Level
N - Smgle Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

] - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
E - Result above quantitetion kimit (high standard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside linits
ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD ouside recovery limits

37
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International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

l El{ H Analytical S_yices Center <Aaboratory Results
i

4493 Walden Avenue
ecology and envionment nc. Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080

5 grasiomol

- NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

“ent: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0408024

Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Client Sample ID: GAC Effluent

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:21:00 AM % Moist:

Lab ID: 0408024-04A Sample Type: RA Matrix; Air Test Code; 1_TO14_A
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A Method: EPATO14 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Trichioroethene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.677 J 5.00 ppbv 1
Vinyl chloride ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Xylenes, Total ND 15.0 ppbv 1
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 * 80 - 120 %REC 1 8/10/2004 10:51:00 AM JAKE_040810A DwWw
Surr:4-Bromofiuorobenzene 106 80 - 120 %REC 1
Surr:Toluene-d8 97 80 - 120 %REC 1
-
Definitions:
scovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
- Dilution Factor DN! - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level J - Estisnated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Colum Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limnit
NP . Pecroleumn Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits . R - RPD outside recovery limits 3 8

FANMIN wersium 81 Dando 5alo

Printed: Mouday, August 25, 2004 90428 PM
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l{ H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
|

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
| S——ry Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: GAC Effluent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:21:00 AM
Lab ID: 0408024-04A Sample Type: RA A ; Matrix: AIR % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q Units DF Quality(%) Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A
1._TO14_A

123-73-9 2-Butenal, (E)- 1.43 2 NJ ppbv 1 64 8/10/2004 10:51:00 AM JAKE_040810A
75-45-6 Methane, chiorodifluoro- 1.48 2 NJ ppbv 1 72

106-97-8 Butane 1.73 2 NJ ppbv. 1. 59

104-76-7 1-Hexanol, 2-ethyl- 17.3 3 NJ ppbv 1 90

100-45-8 4-Cyanocyclohexene 17.76 2 NJ ppbv 1 94

108-95-2 Phenol (17.851) 17.85 9 NJ ppbv 1 95
91-20-3 Naphthalene (21.026) 21.03 9 N ppbv 1 97

Number TICs Found: 7
-
nitions:

* - Recovery outside QC Lumits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxurix or extended target compounds

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit Chigh dard or ICP linear range).

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level ] - Estunated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Caleulated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

39

NP - Petroieum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits




International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

1 Bq H Analytical Services Center Laboratory Results
i

. 4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
N e e Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID:
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners ' Collection Date:
Lab ID: MB-1829-29-2 Sample Type: MBLK Matrix: AIR % Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Date Analyzed  Run Batch ID Analyst
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A '
1._TO14_A
NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
-

Definitions: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery outside limits M -Matrix Spike recovery outside limits

J - Analyte detected below Reporting limits R - RPD outside recovery limits Q - Qualifier

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range D - Diluted Out

H - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Surr - Denotes Surrogate Compound N - Single Column Analysis

LIMS Version #:  040820_1400 S
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l Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
|

A 4493 Walden A venue
.-, and environment, ic. Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID:
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date:
Lab ID: MB-1829-30-1 Sample Type: MBLK Matrix: AIR

% Moist:

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST.CONC. Q Units DF Date Analyzed  Run Batch ID Analyst
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A
1_TO14_A
NO TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
-
Definitions: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery outside limits M -Matrix Spike recovery outside limits
J - Analyte detected below Reporting limits R - RPD outside recovery limits Q - Qualifier
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range D - Diluted Out
. H - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level Surr - Denotes Surrogate Compound N - Single Column Analysis

LIMS Version #:  040820_1400

47
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& gision of
ecniogy and envircnment. inc.

-

Analytical Services Center

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden A venue

Lancaster, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office QC SUMMARY REPORT
: 0408024
Work Order 0 SURROGATE RECOVERIES
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners
Test Code: 1_TO14_A Volatile Organics in Air by Method TO-14A
Batch ID: JAKE_040809B
Sample ID Type BR4FBZ BZMEDS DCA12D4
0408024-03A SAMP 100 99 100
IMB-1829-29-2 MBLK 98 99 110
-

BR4FBZ

BZMED8
DCA12D4

4-Bromoftuorobenzene

Toluene-d8

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

80-120
80-120
80-120

* Surrogate recovery outside acceptance limits
D - Diluted due to matrix or extended target compounds

woology & Environment Inc. LIMS Version 040820_1400

Monday. August 23. 2004 9:06:26 PM
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a gwison of
ecoiogy and environment, inc.

-

Analytical Services Center

International Specialists in Environmental An-alysis

4493 Walden Avenue

Lancas.ter, New York 14086

Laboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

CLIENT: E and E Buffalo Office QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0408024 SURROGATE RECOVERIES
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Test Code: 1 TOl4 A Volatile Organics in Air by Method TO-14A
Batch ID: JAKE_040810A

Sample ID Type BR4FBZ BZMEDS DCA12D4

0408024-04A SAMP 110 100 126*

0408024-04A RA 106 97 124*

MB-1829-30-1 MBLK 100 100 101
-

BR4FBZ
BZMEDS8
DCA12D4

= 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

80-120
80-120
80-120

* Surrogate recovery outside acceptance limits

D - Diluted due to matrix or extended target compounds

‘blogy & Environment Inc. LIMS Version 040820_1400

Monday. August 23, 2004 9:06:26 PM
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International Specialists in Enyironmental Analysis

‘ “l{ H Analytical S ices Center wAaboratory Results
' A

4493 Walden Avenue NYSELAPID# 10486
ecotogy andenvionment, . Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Hent: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Influent

Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project:  Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners ‘ Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Moist:
Lab ID: 0408024-01D Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_6010B_TAL_W

ICP METALS ANALYSIS BY METHOD 6010B . Method: SW6010B Prep Method: SW3010A
Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Aluminum ND 200 pg/L 1 8/6/2004 1:19:31 AM OPTIMA3300_040805C SDOP
Caicium 141000 1500 pg/L 1
Cobait ND 20.0 pg/L 1
Copper ND 20.0 pg/L 1
Iron 5720 200 pg/L 1
Lead ND 5.00 po/L 1
Magnesium 22600 1500 Hg/lL 1
Manganese 390 10.0 pg/L 1
Nickel . ND 20.0 pg/L 1
Potassium 6360 1500 po/lL 1
Silver ND 10.0 pg/L 1
Sodium - 234000 1500 po/L 1
Vanadium ND 20.0 pg/L 1
7inc ND 20.0 pg/L 1

-
Dofinitions: )
covery outside QC limits B - Anaiyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (ligh standard or ICP lincar range).

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Catculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Lunit

NP - Petroleun Pattem is not present P . Post Spike Recovery outsiie limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 5 1

LIMS Version #2  040805_1130 Printed: Fridav. August 06, 2004 1:309:36 PM



4493 Walden Avenue

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

l Analytical S¢_ices Center Aboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
[ |

ecology and emvionment inc. Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080

!!lient: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0408024
Project: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners

Client Sample ID: AS Effluent

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM 9% Moist:

Lab ID: 0408024-02D Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_6010B_TAL_W
ICP METALS ANALYSIS BY METHOD 6010B Method: SW6010B Prep Method: SW3010A
Analyte Result Q Limit  Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Aluminum ND 200 pg/L 1 8/6/2004 1:43:02 AM  OPTIMA3300_040805C SDP
Calcium 134000 1500 pg/L 1
Cobalt ND 20.0 pg/L 1
Copper ND 20.0 pg/L 1
Iron 3750 200 pg/L 1
Lead ND 5.00 pg/L 1
Magnesium 21800 1500 Hg/L 1
Manganese 323 10.0 pg/L 1
Nickel ND 20.0 pg/L 1
Potassium 6130 1500 pg/L 1
Silver ND 10.0 pg/L 1
Sodium 228000 1500 pg/lL 1
Vanadium ND 20.0 pg/L 1
Ting ND 20.0 pg/L 1
-
™ -finitions:
Vecovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Limits
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Caiculated ND - Not Detected at. the Reporting Limit
NP - Pewroleum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside Limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 5 2

LIMS Version #: 040805 1130

Printed: Triday. Ausust 00, 2604 1:39:31 PM
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4493 Walden Avenue
scology and environment, nc Lancaster, New York 14086

‘ Analytical Se¢_ _ices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
i

~dboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

wlent: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0408024
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0408024-01D Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Influent

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Moist:

Test Code: 1_7470A_HG_W

MERCURY ANALYSIS IN WATER BY METHOD 7470A

Method: SW7470A

Prep Method: SW7470A

Analyte Result Q Limit DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Mercury ND 0.200 1 8/5/2004 9:29:36 AM LEEMAN_040805A JLS
-
Jefinitions:

very outside QC limits B - Analyte found m Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation kmit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H-Value E ds Maxi Ci i Level J - Estimated vahue M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

NC - Not Calculated
P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analysis
NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirnit
R - RPD outside recovery limits 58

JIMS Version #:  040805_1130

Printed: Friday. August 06, 2004 11:40:20 AM



l Analytical Se_ ices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l N 4493 Walden Avenue

soology andenvionment, . Lancaster, New York 14086

boratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

mnt: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0408024
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID: 0408024-02D Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Effluent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM % Moist:

Test Code: 1_7470A_HG_W

MERCURY ANALYSIS IN WATER BY METHOD 7470A

Method: SW7470A

Prep Method: SW7470A

Analyte Result Q Limit DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Mercury ND 0.200 1 8/5/20049:34:20 AM  LEEMAN_040805A JLS
-
Definitions:

very outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due 10 maxtrix or extended targer compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H- Value E: ds Maxi C 3 Level J - Estimated vatue M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleurn Pastern is ot present

NC - Not Calculated
P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits 59

LIMS Version #:  040805_1130

Printed: Friday. August 06, 2004 11:40:20 AM
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‘ . Analytical S, /ices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
I 4493 Walden Avenue
dvision of

scology and envionment, . Lancaster, New York 14086

waboratory Results

NYSELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

fent: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0408024
Project:  Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0408024-01D Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Influent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Moist:

Test Code: 1_130.2_HARD W

HARDNESS, TOTAL BY METHOD EPA 130.2

Method: EPA130.2

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q Limit DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Hardness (As CaCOg3) 458 1.00 1 8/4/2004 WC_HARDNESS_040804A  MGR
-
Definitions:
overy outside QC Lumits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or exteaded target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation kimit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value E ds Maxi C i Level J - Estimated vatae M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analysis
NP - Petroleumn Pattern is not preseat

NC - Not Calculated
P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits 6 5

LIMS Version #:  040820_1400

Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:04 AM



l Analytical Shvices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
| 4493 Walden Avenue
ciasion of

arotogyand envioment, e Lancaster, New York 14086

¢ aboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

-
Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0408024
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0408024-02D

Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Effluent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:.00 AM % Moist:

Test Code; 1_130.2_HARD W

HARDNESS, TOTAL BY METHOD EPA 130.2

Method: EPA130.2

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q Limit DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Hardness (As CaCOg3) 432 1.00 1 8/4/2004 WC_HARDNESS_040804A  MGR
-
P ‘tioms:
Vavcry outside QC limits

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level T - Estimated value

N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pactern is not present

DF - Dilution Factor

NC - Not Calculated
P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

D - Dituted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above q itation limit (high dard or ICP linear range).

M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits 6 6

LIMS Version #:  040320_1400

Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:05 AM



‘ Analytical S,_yices Center wraboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
i .

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAPID#: 10486
ecology andenvionment,ine.  Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
!“ient: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Influent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project:  Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Maoist:
Lab ID 0408024-01B Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_160.1_TDS_W
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS) BY METHOD EPA 160.1 Method: EPA160.1 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q Limit  Units’ DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Total Dissolved Solids (Residue, 1300 10 mg/L 1 8/6/2004 SARTORIUS_TDS_040806 LMW
Filterable)
-
- “mitions:
vacry outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high dard or ICP Linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level ) - Estimated value M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Siagle Coluron Analysis NC - Not Calcuated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 7 l

LIMS Version#:  040820_1400 Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:04 AM



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

’ ‘ Bg{ H Analytical S_vices Center aboratory Results
i A

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecology and environment, . Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Plient: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Effluent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt, Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM % Moist:
Lab ID 0408024-02B Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1.160.1_TDS_W
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS) BY METHOD EPA 160.1 Method: EPA160.1 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Total Dissolved Solids (Residue, 1200 10 mg/L 1 8/6/2004 SARTORIUS_TDS_040806 LMW
Filterable)
-
¥ -“initions:
Vecovery outside QC hmits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above g jtation fimit Chigh dard or ICP linear range).
H - Value E ds Maxi G i Level J - Estimated value M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside Limits
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petroleurn Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 7 2

LIMS Version #:  040820_1400 ’ Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:04 AM



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

’ ‘ B\{ H Analytical S¢_'ices Center dboratory Results
i1l 1

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

ecology and environmen, inc. Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080

Went: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Influent

Lab Order: 0408024 ‘ Alt. Client ID:

Project: = Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Moist:

Lab ID 0408024-01B Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code; 1_160.2_TSS_W

TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS, NON-FILTERABLE RESIDUE Method: EPA160.2 Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q Limit  Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst

Total Suspended Solids 13 4.0 mg/L 1 8/6/2004 SARTORIUS_TSS_040806 LMW

(Residue, Non-Filterable)

-
Definitions:
very outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high dard or ICP linear range).
H- Vake E ds Maxi C i Level J - Estimated vahie M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limnits
N - Single Colurmn Analysis NC - Not Caiculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petroleurn Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 7 6

LIMS Version #: 040820_1400 Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:03 AM



International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

‘ ‘:{ H Analytical S vices Center weaboratory Results
AR

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
ecology and envionment, nc.  Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS Effluent
Lab Order: 0408024 Alt. Client ID:
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners : Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM % Moist:
Lab ID 0408024-02B Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code; 1_160.2_TSS_W
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS, NON-FILTERABLE RESIDUE Method: EPA160.2 Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF ‘ Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Total Suspended Solids 6.0 4.0 mg/L 1 8/6/2004 SARTORIUS_TSS_040806 LMw

(Residue, Non-Filterable)

-
P Tnitions:
v::ovcry outside QC kmits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxurix or extended target compounds
DF - Dihation Factor DNI - Did not ILgnite E - Result above quantitation Limit (high dard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level ¥ - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Cotumn Apalysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petroleun Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery limits 7 7

LIMS Version #:  040820_1400 Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:05 AM



‘ Analytical S,_ices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
| 4493 Walden Avenue
& dvision of

e-gyandemionment ic.  Lancaster, New York 14086

waboratory Results

NYSELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

-
Client: E and E Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0408024
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0408024-01C Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Influent
Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:33:00 AM % Moist:

Test Code: 1_9012A_CN_W

CYANIDE, TOTAL BY METHOD 9012A

Method: SW9012A

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q Limit DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Cyanide ND 0.01 1 8/13/2004 3:56:32 PM LACHAT_CN_0408128 LMW
-
itions:
B, overy outside QC fimits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 1 - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Limits

NC - Not Calculated
P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analysis
NP - Pewoleum Pattern is oot present

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits 82

LIMS Version #:  040820_1400

Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:04 AM



l Analytical S, vices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
l 4493 Walden Avenue
awisicn of

orniogy and envionment, . Lancaster, New York 14086

wraboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Hient: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0408024
Project: = Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

Lab ID 0408024-02C Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: AS Effluent

Alt. Client ID:
Collection Date: 8/3/2004 9:44:00 AM 9% Moist:

Test Code: 1_9012A_CN_W

CYANIDE, TOTAL BY METHOD 9012A

Method: SWS9012A

Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q Limit DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID Analyst
Cyanide ND 0.01 1 8/13/2004 3:59:23 PM LACHAT_CN_0408128 LMw
-
T Titions:
WVcry outside QC Emits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).
H - Value E ds Maxi C [ Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

NC - Not Calculated
P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Singie Colunso Analysis
NP - Petroteum Pattern is not present

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery limits 8 3

LIMS Version #:  040820_1400

Printed: Monday. August 23, 2004 10:36:05 AM
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Attachment C

Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site

October 2003 to August 2004



o 0S'1¥8°1e ~$ | 8leq ol sainn NV [ejol puesn
w_mE_moanm__o Auedwoo mpopa mr:‘_‘o* $39) UOI99UU0D [erjiul wmvs_orm w_rh.... wmrhm _ - $ | 9leq o‘a‘wumoo :ON_hu>_- _maOF ‘U:m‘_mu
_
sosy sl - s - s - $jjroee  $|lseee g|sree $floee ¢ /
- ywopreay || isqolog | 1equerdes || isnbny Aing” T eunp Aew T udy . T T “ o
j Z 92 91 ¥600 259 912
‘ T o ) T - m ‘ " #lunoooy|
o ) sivy  $lervy  $lleree sfeiee  $feeze  slveeiz ¢ 51500 auoydala] .0 W] SO'90AN 669000 :“‘vaoo.mmm.wﬁ_: " uoztiap
v0. yasel | p0, Areniqay | po, Azenuep | Jequiedceq | lequenon 1340190 uonduosag uoteso| J91ua) 1s0) 383 # auoyd 1apnold Alnn
auold
) vm.m:w\w.rw ‘ $ |91eQg 01 S1s0) SeY [ang [euolleN/DHBISAN - [e10 ) pueln
€6'696't  §| - s - $loe'18e’t g ov'ess’t $|e0€99’t $[ve0oLT $|S8288°L § [[SIeioL m
— B
ve'6L  § 98'vS  ${99/5  ${ze99 $llosos ¢l ssoosegpmensOUN] T T T J
66688t s - ¢l - $f9618et ¢ [[vs1ot $ | evgo9t § [l z6ee9't $|ge16L't ¢ SISOD 2MI9313 5,0 I ‘ “
Yuuowy eay || Jsqoyog || lsquisidesg isnbny || Amp sunp Aep |dy m
I}
6v’221z $lzz080C | sezevc $|[861v.T $| 9e8iv'z $|0S5€e6  § [SiEioL “
v ~ ffeeest sfsses sl T ¢ o SIS00 seo [einieN $.0 JN|  S0'9OAN'669000 mo.mmwmpw‘n“‘ seD jand [euoneN
. 92-919200f
‘ veoe $flziveoe  $|ssesve s esivi §[ecev'z $fosees s 51500 9L19913 5,0 IN|  SO°90AN'669000 -Li-Hie-90)  D®F a1eis HI0A MaN
yaiep Kienigag vo, Kienuep | sequiadaq | iaquieron 1840)20 uopdposaq[ 181ua) 1509 383 # JUNOJoY 19pInoad Aanun
211193|3 puk sep
00°0v6'v1$ ‘lejoL ‘ i . - - - ‘ R -
0005 | :auoudojoy N ‘ ) aoueuajuieyy pue uoneltadQ walsAs Jo SYyIUOW Z1
o000rvis | owoasl  nabpng Aminn ‘ ‘ ‘ - ,iﬂ b 22# wawubissy YoM DIAASAN
O LNIWHOV.LLY ‘ ‘ ~ $1509 Alnn uswieal] [eIpaway - aus slaueald L1g s, I

)

)

)




T N T | eseLL'ves squow gl ssum 1 g6'b10'C $

L ‘ o B - S0Sh r

\ 4

m:m;aw_o L

o R o o ) o 66" mww L w o o:-om_m
I e e 1 ‘ o h N o - UIUOW/BAY L
L T ‘ - ‘ ____ (vo/01 o1 €0/01) 4B9A WRO 2} 10} SISOD ANinN Parosfold
w‘ . %001 sleiado sdwind | IIe )i 8yis au) 1e sdwind g yje Joj [Bj0) au se wdb g/ Jo abIGAE UE Sk paje|nojes sabieyosip dwnd winwixepy o
- ] 1 T awi) Bunelado Ajyuow 10) pabieyosip suojieb ejo} uo pajenjeAs| -
"20/6 woy) sdwnd pajjeisul WBIB BU) Wioy) smoy Jtayempunaib Bupeiado femu; uo paseq s Aoedeg weosag | o o ‘ o B )

I e e - T %9y’ 26 Tgeel 88b. | aqOisiEo]
SR A B o . . - B - - $0-19q0190

. : lyoIequerdes
A o %ey %00°001 29 2.9 vo-isnbny

- S S S euoyeiodo %001 Wl %0000 “ove ’ ovs vo-Ainp oo

Bujuead pue uonoadsu) 10j umopinys sdwnd [enpiaipu %€ | uey'se 269 77 969 T |po-sunp

i ] _¥O/p2-L1S - 10ddms Ife 0} 191BM JO MOJ) MO| -umopinys judwdinbal gy | - %lleL | eils | 969 |vo-kew o
o e wes | %oz | o9 29 |yomdy
U P o o wms %88'66 18 818 |vo-yrew
- R ‘ e Ll we | %0000k .99 969  |vo-Aenigeq o
‘ ‘ TR R N %o . %0000L el e o-Asenuer
e N T %0000} 7 vyl |0-oquedsg
‘ , N o o %S 1 %0001 0L . 0eL  |e0-1equisnoN o
£0/22/01 U0 W3O Aq dnueis epo| %9 %0000L | 891 891 €0-19G010

o ~uonoadsu; g Ued sjqesedag Jjje aa1k| AG UMOPINYS %8S " %0000 96 ‘ T |go-tequaydag
o __ Sjuswwio) uonesadQ jeiousy JAloede) Juaoiad SINOH sinoy ~ Yuow

o et L wadiad swi1-dn dO BNy | dO ejqissod

- S9JJAlRS s_.mo Aqg ¢ awil _mcozm‘_wao Ew~m>m EwEumw._ L >.£:os.

Z mr_c_mEmm_‘ wa?cs. s_ao
06'106'0%- ‘oL

OQ.—.MW- :suoydaa ] ‘ B 1 ) o ‘ S . T

v5'698'9%- ou109|3

mo:m:mu:_ms_ pue uonesadQ walsAsg jo mE:os_ Al

N T T T o € Le# Wwowubissy YoM DIASAN

'O LNAWHOVLLY s1S0D AIHIIN JUBW)RA.] [BIPOWAY - 9)IS SJauea|d Aig S.D I

) ) )




